Zoning Board of Appeals
March 22, 2017 Regular Meeting

STAFF REPORT

Subject: ZBA17-008, 400 East Stadium Boulevard

Summary: Ann Arbor Golf & Outing Club is requesting a variance from Chapter 104
Fences, Section 8.434(2) in order to install a forty (40) foot tall fence (netting system)
along the northern property line. The fence will be approximately six hundred and fifty
(650) feet in length and is adjacent to East Stadium Boulevard directly across the street
from the University of Michigan football stadium.

Description and Discussion:

The subject parcel is located at the southeast corner of East Stadium and Main Street
intersection. It is bounded on two (2) sides by public rights-of-way. A front lot line is
defined as any lot line abutting a right-of-way. The property is zoned AG Agricultural open-
space district.

The new sidewalk project being installed by the City was started on November 21, 2016
and is scheduled to be completed on August 21, 2017. The approximate length of the
sidewalk will be one thousand two hundred (1,200) lineal feet. This will complete the final
sidewalk gap along Stadium Boulevard. Approximately one hundred and nine (109) trees
six (6) inches in diameter or greater have been removed along with brush and
undergrowth for the project. The estimated cost of the project when complete will be
twelve (12) million dollars.

The following requirements are excerpts from Chapter 104, Section 8:434(2):

In other than residential districts, fences may be extended to twelve (12) feet in height
without restriction as to solid matter or closed construction.

The proposed fence would reduce the decibel level by 4dba according to a third-party
engineering firm specializing in residential and commercial acoustics.

Standards for Approval (Variance):

The Zoning Board of Appeals has all the power granted by State law and by Section 5:99,
Application of the Variance Power from the City of Ann Arbor Zoning Ordinance. The
following criteria shall apply:
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The Zoning Board of Appeals of the City of Ann Arbor may, after a hearing in

accordance with the established procedures of the Board, in its sound discretion
and in the interests of the public health, safety or welfare of the inhabitants of the
community, reduce or remit the requirements of this Chapter in individual cases.

The petitioner states that allowing the forty (40) foot tall fence will not have a negative
impact on the surrounding properties as the stadium directly across the street is the only
property that could be affected from a visual standpoint. The fence will improve safety for
pedestrians and motorists along the corridor. Additionally, the Public Services Area is in
support of this variance request.

Respectfully submitted,

Sy

Jon Barrett
Zoning Coordinator
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APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE OR NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Section 1: Applicant Information

Name of Applicant: _ AWNKN ARz £ = ’lf OUTINE LU
Address of Applicant: _ <> 1= . =STADIUM Blyvo .

Daytime Phone: 734 . ez . 4‘0"1'4'

Fax: T%4. PeD . SO ’
Emai:_rlan@aqaec.org o2 mipremer®@ qual.com

Applicant's Relationship to Property: _M/ﬂd_[fﬁﬁ-’. oAzl oF ’j (o %

Section 2: Property Information

Address of Property: Ao . TADIUM BL/1D.

Zoning Classification: Ac> — A AHCUILTURE
Tax ID# (if known): OCA~ o -0 ~ O3B - 2l

*Name of Property Owner: ARIN, LBEA ol é: OUNNCE <LLUE ( AL

*If different than applicant, a letter of authorization from the property owner must be provided.

Section 3: Request Information

& Variance
Chapter(s) and Section(s) from which a
variance is requested: Required dimension: PROPOSED dimension:
[l 1
AT (oq, |2 HisleT “4C HEledT

SE=Tlew 2.4%4 (2)

Example: Chapter 55, Section 5:26 Example: 40’ front setback Example: 32

Give a detailed description of the work you are proposing and why it will require a variance
(attach additional sheets if necessary)

AACA> | = PRAOSIN = INSTALLING A 4 HEIEHT
NET AlcN e =TADIUM BLV2. To ACT A= A

BARZIZIIER. T PRSVENT OE PALLS Flzem LIBAVNG dollsE.

Section 4: VARIANCE REQUEST (If not applying for a variance, skip to section 5)

The City of Ann Arbor Zoning Board of Appeals has the powers granted by State law and City
Code Chapter 55, Section 5:98. A variance may be granted by the Zoning Board of Appeals
only in cases involving practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships when ALL of the
following is found TRUE. Please provide a complete response to each item below. These
responses, together with the required materials in Section 5 of this application, will form the
basis for evaluation of the request by staff and the Zoning Board of Appeais. (continued )

»



1. Are there hardships or practical difficulties to complying with the ordinance? Are
these hardships or practical difficulties an exception or unique to the property
compared to othe|r properties in the C’igg

THE (20 HEIEnT FENCE THAT L= ALLCE

\W AN A DI=TIACT 1= NET o3F <UEA clisT
IHEIEHT T EFFIZCTVIELY Bl A DBTIERIZENT
FPolt eolLE BALL= LBAINE ol = LouzsZ INTo | SSTADIUM

2. Are the hardships or practical difficulties more than mere inconvenience, inability to 6__1/{7.

obtain a higher financial return? (explain) | T |<= <TIHCSTLNY A Eo.Ww-
PEACTICAL DIBACTY. (2" REElenT EiEias
o DAAAEZIZ \ < NST A= EFFIBoNE A<
A Ao WolaHT NET .

3. What effect will granting the variance have on the neighboring properties?
12 OHLY NEl=RkoIU & PAoPEETY, UM STAMIM
WALL NoT Bz BRYCie ONiE WAY CF-ALCTRER,
ALL Ustlze O SARDIUM LD, WILL BENEEITT.

4. What physical characteristics of your property in terms of size, shape, location or
topography prevent you from using it in a way that is consistent with the ordinance?

Abex = NUMEAZIZ. TWNO FAIZWAT RUNS PAPAL LiAL
AND [N clozsie WA INITT To STADIUM BLVP- A 4o
HEIeHT NioT Wil ProVidle < o & EUS .

5. Is the condition which prevents you from complying with the ordinance self-
imposed? How did the condition come about?

M2 calMon 1= HET sELF ~iMpeg. TRE SITT
SF ANN REMOVED IZWIssTiNe MATURE TTASE=. A=,

VAET OF sTADIUM BOD. RoAD |IMPRe BliEare .Tucéaé
MATUAZ THZIZ= ACTAT A= A NATIEAL EAREIER. .

Section 5: ALTERATION TO A NON-CONFORMING STRUCTURE

Current use of the property _“1 HOLE. &L F coUkasE

The proposed change is allowed in accordance with Structure Non-Conformance, Section
5:87 (1) (a) & (b), which reads as follows:

(1) A non-conforming structure may be maintained or restored, but no alteration shall be
made to a non-conforming structure unless one of the following conditions is met:

a. The alteration is approved by the Zoning Board of Appeails upon finding that it
complies as nearly as practicable with the requirements of this Chapter and
that it will not have a detrimental effect on neighboring property.

b. The alteration conforms to all the requirements of this Chapter and is made to
a building which will be a single-family dwelling on completion of the alteration
and is located in an R1,R2, R3, or R4 district.

¢. The structure is considered non-conforming due to the following reasons

(continued .. ..)




Existing Condition Code Requirement

Lot area
Lot width

Floor area ratio

Open space ratio
Sethacks
Parking

Landscaping
Other

Describe the proposed alterations and state why you are requesting this approval:

The alteration complies as nearly as is practicable with the requirements of the Chapter and
will not have a detrimental effect on neighboring property for the following reasons:

Wherefore, Petitioner requests that permission be granted from the above named Chapter
and Section of the Ann Arbor City Code in order to permit

Section 6: Required Materials

The following materials are required for all variance requests. Failure to provide these
materials will result in an incomplete application and will delay staff review and Zoning Board
of Appeals consideration of the request. The materials listed below must accompany the
application and constitute an inseparable part of the application.

All materials must be provided on 8 2" by 11” sheets. (Continued )




o  Survey of the property including all existing and proposed structures, dimensions of
property, and area of property.

Building floor plans showing interior rooms, including dimensions.
Photographs of the property and any existing buildings involved in the request.
Any other graphic or written materials that support the request.

Section 7: Acknowledgement

SIGNATURES MUST BE SIGNED IN PRESENCE OF NOTARY PUBLIC

, the applicant, request a variance from the above named Chapter(s) and Section(s) of the
Ann Arbor City Code for the stated reasons, in accordance with the materials attached

;iit: 424 . ceds M&gﬁ M%

Phone Number , . i Signature
el ner® Mlaasl ). ri=id
Email Address Print Name

I, the applicant, hereby depose and say that all of the aforementioned statements, and the

statements contained in the materials submitted h /’morr 7 o
I

Signature

Further, | hereby give City of Ann Arbor Planning & Development Services unit staff and
members of the Zoning Board of Appeals permission to access the subject property for the

purpose of reviewing my variance request. \_WM N
17

Signature

| have received a copy of the informational cover sheet with the deadlines and meeting dates
and acknowledge that staff does not remind the petitioner of the meetin

7 U Signature
#h
On this 2-5 —_dayof l‘.-sérgi r§( , 20_LZ, before me personally appeared the above named
applicant and made oath that he/she hds read the foregoing application by him/her subscribed and knows the
contents thereof, and that the same is frue as fo his/her own knowledge except as fo those matters therein stafed
to be upon his information and belief as to those matters, he/she believes them to be true.

SA =

N6tary Public Signature

Fefrugry 22, 2920 SREGORY A, SPALY

Notary Commfission Expiration Date Print Name
Staff Use Only
Date Submitted: Fee Paid
File No,: Date of Public Hearing
Pre-filing Staff Reviewer & Date ZBA Action:

Pre-Filing Review

Staff Reviewer & Date:
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Ann Arbor Golf & Outing Club- Proposed
Netting Plot Plan

Proposed 40’ Height Netting

North



SRt il #
it ) nH..u.nrh.ﬁ.w. i

N /_,” N /ﬂﬂ&ﬁ. R ,.I...,s wu..p,“_ﬂwﬁﬁiwaw.ﬁ 74.“.,,4
RN 3 a{lIl.rJ = o, : < . L | .-l.f" e
/ ,f,.uH// ¢ I d VA A
\.%/ﬁ//f - AN . Al 5-.‘” .

" ~Proposed Netting—7 ) | .||[%]
ol B R

Front Setbacks-

40 Feet

0

MR . FOOT gttt o~ 7, . i \\\ el
Lol T A e DAY p— |l
S—— A “ T 8
3 CE Ly S e wo-ag-nn L
Hnrsnare Sl T rer =2y
¥ € T TR W L] _.v” i =3 0 o e
THE HEATHWEST 4 OF BOUTHIEART (; OF BEUTION 5, £13, et Eaiiﬂggzﬂ
.ll\.\ll boaTo BT - Hﬂ“ﬁgéggg HaT Xa\s.)lig-‘rapiiﬂ
\\|/ﬂ-..n.uﬁ!.!- I “_ BENCHUARK S COMOR OF SLACUE #¢ SONGITTE BST o
LT I O A FLAC POLE T8 SOUTHERLE GF FND-SH0R LEv=88122
= - o
- - - = ———n—— s COSTNC §
IRASH ENCL OSURE BICYCLE HOOP LATOUT =] o, o N s b7 oty o= e DT mﬁm w_ﬂ ESH - swome
e it By = L BN Dy e - GOMFEIT ——p — LRSI das O - mer m e
== I T3 p— = rerDRanr £ = BARMER IRET = ASPHAL i uﬂug nﬂh._min ALHALD gt
o) ot
r g [ - —

Partial Site Plan- Ann Arbor Golf & Outing

No Scale




Ann Arbor Golf & Outing ZBA Request-
Proposed Netting Project

Proposed View Along Stadium Bivd. After Netting Installation

__

W |,

Proposed 40’ Height Netting
10’ Height Cyclone Fence (by City)

:
" =

us Conditions Along Stadium Bivd. Before Mature Trees Removed.
(Images looking Eastward from corner of Stadium and Main Street)

Previo

AAGO- February 2017



Ann Arbor Golf & Outing ZBA Request-
Proposed Netting Project

West Elevation of University of Michigan Stadium and the Proposed 40’

Netting.

AAGO- February 2017
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